

FILED
MAR - 8 2019
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 18-422, No. 18-726

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

LINDA H. LAMONE, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

**BRIEF FOR GOVERNORS ARNOLD
SCHWARZENEGGER AND LAWRENCE JOSEPH
HOGAN JR. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES**

DAVID A. SCHWARZ
Counsel of Record
BRUCE A. WESSEL
MICHAEL D. HARBOUR
IRELL & MANELLA LLP
1800 Ave of the Stars,
Suite 900
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. GERRYMANDERING AMPLIFIES THE VOICES OF PARTISANS AND DROWNS OUT THE VOICES OF MODERATES	3
A. Gerrymandering Results in Legislative Bodies That Are More Extreme Than The Electorate As a Whole	3
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Dilutes the Voting Strength of Moderate Voters	7
II. <i>JANUS</i> ADDRESSED COMPARABLE ISSUES	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	11, 13
<i>ERR Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	11
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	3
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	3
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal. by Any Means Necessary</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	7
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	12

Other Authorities

- Arnold Schwarzenegger & Ro Khanna,
Don't listen to the establishment critics. California's open primary works, Washington Post (June 18, 2018).....9
- Christian R. Grose, *Political Reforms in California are Associated with Less Ideologically Extreme State Legislators*, Schwarzenegger Institute Report, March 2016.....10
- Corbett A. Grainger, *Redistricting and Polarization: Who Draws the Lines In California*, 53 J.L. & Econ. 545 (2010).....6, 7
- David G. Oedel et al., *Does the Introduction of Independent Redistricting Reduce Congressional Partisanship?* 54 Vill. L. Rev. 57 (2009).....4
- Erin Cox, *Hogan creates emergency commission to deal with 'embarrassment' of gerrymandered congressional districts*, Washington Post (Nov. 16, 2018).....8, 10
- Federalist No. 52 (James Madison).....4
- Federalist No. 57 (James Madison).....4

Page(s)

G. Alan Tarr & Robert F. Williams, <i>Introduction</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 877 (2006).....	5
J. Griffin, <i>Electoral Competition and Democratic Responsiveness: A Defense of the Marginality Hypothesis</i> , The Journal of Politics, Vol. 68, No. 4 (Nov. 2006)	6
Jeff Cummins, <i>An Empirical Analysis of California Budget Gridlock</i> , 12(1) State Politics and Policy Quarterly 23 (2012).....	9
John Hart Ely, <i>Confounded by Cromartie: Are Racial Stereotypes Now Acceptable Across the Board or Only When Used in Support of Partisan Gerrymanders?</i> , 56 U. Miami L. Rev. 489 (2002)	8
Laura Royden, et al., <i>Extreme Gerrymandering & the 2018 Midterm</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2018)	5, 10
Maryland Redistricting Reform Commission, 2015 Report, 19 (Nov. 3, 2015).....	7

Page(s)

Matthew G. Jarvis, <i>Redistricting Reform Could Save California from Itself</i> , California Journal of Politics and Policy Vol. 1 (2009)	5
Nate Silver, <i>A Statistical Appreciation of the Washington General's And Harlem Globetrotters</i> , Five Thirty Eight (July 21, 2014)	2
Noah Litton, <i>The Road to Better Redistricting: Empirical Analysis and State-Based Reforms to Counter Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 73 Ohio St. L.J. 839 (2012).....	6
Rachel Chason, <i>Inside Larry Hogan's victory: The numbers behind a GOP win in a blue wave</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 9, 2019)	8
Samuel Issacharoff & Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Where to Draw the Line?: Judicial Review of Political Gerrymanders</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 541 (2004).....	7
